

EN - I.C.O.N. CREAM BLEACH - Before using the CREAM BLEACH read carefully the instructions below. Do not use metallic mixing bowls. Wear appropriate gloves.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: mix 30 g. of I.C.O.N. Cream Bleach with 60 g. of I.C.O.N. Cream Developer (1:2), choosing the desired volume of the Hydrogen Peroxide: 10/3% - 20/6% - 30/9% - 40/12%. Apply the mixture to dry and not washed hair. Leave on for 20 to 50 minutes according of the level of lightening required. Having reached the desired level of lightening, rinse thoroughly to remove the product. Apply the shampoo, massage gently and rinse off well with water to remove any residual product from the scalp and hair.

⚠ **WARNING:** Note: the product has been formulated and controlled in order to reduce any risks resulting from its use for both the client and the hairdresser. The following instructions and warning are to be read carefully before use so as to minimize any risks. The product contains persulfates. A PRELIMINARY SENSITIVITY TEST (PATCH TEST) MUST BE PERFORMED 48 HOURS BEFORE EACH APPLICATION, even if the customer has already used hair dyes. Purpose of the test: to check the skin's tolerance to the product. How to perform the patch test. Carefully cleanse a small area of the skin behind the ear or on the forearm with alcohol. Mix I.C.O.N. Cream Bleach with I.C.O.N. Cream Developer. Apply the mixture to the prepared area using cotton wool or a small brush. Repeat the application 2 or 3 times and leave to dry. Do not wash off, leave on for 48 hours, then rinse off carefully. If, at the end of the 48 hours, there should be signs of irritation, inflammation or itching do not apply the product. The fact that there is no response to this test does not guarantee that there will not be allergic reaction in future dyeing. IF DURING DYING OPERATIONS, THERE IS ANY ITCHING OR BURNING AND/OR IF A SKIN RASH APPEARS, RINSE IMMEDIATELY AND INTERRUPT THE APPLICATION. In the case of a rash which spreads rapidly, or if the person feels faint or dizzy, has difficulty in breathing and/or presents swollen eyes/ face, rinse immediately and consult a doctor. In successive days following a hair decoloring, if any problems arise such as itching, rash, swelling or blistering contact a doctor immediately. Well-fitting and protective mono-use plastic gloves, which cover the forearm, must be worn before applying the barrier cream and during all the stages of contact, application and rinsing of the product. Avoid contact with eyes. The product could cause irritation if there is contact with skin. If there is contact with either skin or the eyes, rinse off well immediately with plenty of water and if irritation persists consult a specialist. After application ensure that hair has been rinsed well and thoroughly. The product must not be applied to unhealthy scalps which have sores or are irritated or present pathologies such as eczema, psoriasis etc. The product could provoke an allergic reaction. The product must not be used if the client is allergic or sensitive to one or more of the components listed on the box or to similar products. The instructions supplied must be followed carefully and the product must only be used for the use stated. Once mixed the product must be used immediately. Left over product must be thrown away and not re-used. The product can stain fabrics, walls and other surfaces; stains should be washed off immediately. The recommended processing times must be respected and never exceeded. Apply the product in well-ventilated areas. Keep out of the reach of children. It is advisable to mix and prepare the product under a vent-hood. Do not use the product to lighten eyelashes, eyebrows, beards or moustaches. Never use on children. Keep away from the light and in a fresh and dry area. CONTAINS: Persulphate. For professional use only.

ES - I.C.O.N. CREAM BLEACH - Antes de usar la crema decolorante leer cuidadosamente las instrucciones de uso. No utilizar recipientes metálicos. Ponerse guantes adecuados.

MODO DE USO: Mezclar 30 g. de I.C.O.N. Cream Bleach con 60 g. de I.C.O.N. Cream Developer, (1:2) eligiendo el volumen de oxidante más adecuado 10-20-30-40. Aplicar la mezcla sobre el cabello seco y no lavado. Dejar actuar de 20 a 50 min, dependiendo del nivel de la decoloración que se quiera alcanzar y el nivel de tono de partida. Alcanzado el nivel deseado de la decoloración aclarar bien para retirar el producto. Aplicar el champú y masajear suavemente y luego aclarar con abundante agua para eliminar cualquier residuo de producto de la piel y del cabello.

⚠ **ADVERTENCIAS:** Nota: el producto ha sido formulado y controlado para reducir todos los riesgos para el consumidor y el peluquero, derivados de su uso. De todas formas, dada su composición, se aconseja leer detenidamente estas advertencias para evitar, o reducir al mínimo, los riesgos de exposición. Contiene Persulfatos. EFECTUAR 48 HORAS ANTES DE CADA APLICACIÓN UN TEST PRELIMINAR DE SENSIBILIDAD (PRUEBA DE CONTACTO), incluso en el caso de clientes que hayan utilizado con anterioridad productos de decoloración para el cabello. Finalidad del ensayo: comprobar la tolerancia cutánea individual al producto. Cómo realizar la prueba de

contacto: Limpiar bien con alcohol una pequeña zona de piel detrás de la oreja o en el brazo. Mezclar I.C.O.N. Cream Bleach con I.C.O.N. Cream Developer. Aplicar la mezcla con un algodón o con una pequeña espátula sobre la zona seleccionada. Repetir la aplicación 2 o 3 veces dejando secar entre una aplicación y otra. Dejar actuar durante 48 horas sin lavar y después aclarar cuidadosamente. Si durante este tiempo aparecieran irritaciones, inflamaciones o picor, no aplicar el producto. La falta de reacción durante esta prueba no garantiza que en futuras coloraciones del cabello no se puedan dar reacciones alérgicas al producto. Si DURANTE LA DECOLORACIÓN SE ADVIERTE PICOR O ARDOR EN LA PIEL, ENJUAGAR INMEDIATAMENTE E INTERRUPIR LA APLICACION. En caso de irritación cutánea que se difunda rápidamente, sensación de desmayo o mareo, dificultad de respirar y/o hinchazón de ojos/cara, enjuagar inmediatamente y consultar con el médico inmediatamente. Si después de la decoloración o en los días sucesivos aparecen problemas como picor, irritación, hinchazón o presencia de ampollas, acudir inmediatamente al médico. Previa aplicación de cremas barrera, utilizar guantes de plástico desechables, bien adherentes y altos hasta el antebrazo, durante todas las fases de manipulación, aplicación y aclarado del producto. Evitese el contacto con la piel y los ojos. Puede ocasionar irritación en contacto con la piel. Si el producto entra en contacto con la piel o los ojos aclararlos inmediatamente y abundantemente con agua y en caso de que la irritación persista consultar con un especialista. Aclarar bien el cabello después de aplicar el producto. No aplicar sobre cueros cabelludos que no estén en perfectas condiciones, irritados o afectados por patologías (eczemas, psoriasis, etc.). No usar el producto en caso de intolerancia a una o más de las sustancias presentes en la lista de ingredientes impresa en la caja. Atenerse permanentemente a las instrucciones para el uso adjuntas y no emplear el producto para usos diferentes del previsto. Usar inmediatamente después de preparar la mezcla. Los restos que quedan de producto mezclado no se pueden usar de nuevo y deben ser eliminados. No dejar nunca la mezcla en el recipiente de mezcla cerrado. Aclarar de inmediato eventuales salpicaduras de producto sobre la ropa. No superar los tiempos de exposición aconsejados. Aplicar el producto en ambientes bien aireados. Mantener lejos del alcance de los niños. Durante la preparación del producto, trabaje preferentemente bajo un extractor. No emplear el producto para decolorar pestañas cejas, barba o bigotes. No usar en niños. Guardar en un sitio fresco y seco y lejos de la luz. CONTIENE: Persulfato. Sólo para uso profesional.

FR - I.C.O.N. CREAM BLEACH - Avant d'utiliser la crème éclaircissant lire attentivement les instructions ci-dessous. Ne pas utiliser de cuvettes métalliques. Porter des gants adéquats. **MODE D'EMPLOI:** Mélanger 30 g. de I.C.O.N. Cream Bleach avec 60 g. de I.C.O.N. Cream Developer, (1:2) en choisissant le volume de l'oxygène souhaité 10-20-30-40. Appliquer le mélange sur les cheveux secs et non lavés. Tenir en pose de 20 à 50 min, selon le degré de décoloration qui doit être atteint et le niveau de ton départ. Atteint le niveau souhaité de décoloration rincer bien pour enlever le produit. Appliquer le shampooing et masser délicatement puis rincer abondamment à l'eau pour enlever tout produit réstant de la peau et des cheveux.

⚠ **ATTENTION:** Prémisses: le produit a été formulé et contrôlé pour réduire tous les risques, pouvant dériver de son emploi, pour le consommateur et le coiffeur. Etant donné sa composition, il est cependant conseillé de lire avec attention ces avertissements afin d'éviter ou de réduire au minimum les risques entraînés par l'exposition au produit. Il contient des Persulfates. UN TEST DE SENSIBILITÉ PRÉLIMINAIRE (TOUCHE D'ESSAI) DOIT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉ 48 HEURES AVANT CHAQUE APPLICATION, même pour les clientes qui ont déjà utilisé précédemment des produits de decoloration capillaire. But de l'essai: vérifier la tolérance cutanée de l'individu au produit. Modalités d'exécution de la touche d'essai: Nettoyer bien à l'aide d'alcool une petite partie de peau derrière l'oreille ou sur l'avant-bras et y appliqué une petite quantité de mélange (I.C.O.N. Cream Bleach + I.C.O.N. Cream Developer). Répéter 2 ou 3 fois l'application en laissant sécher entre chaque application. Laisser agir 48 heures sans laver et rincer délicatement. Si des irritations, des rougeurs, des démangeaison devaient apparaître pendant ce temps, ne pas appliquer le produit. L'absence de réactions c est test ne garantit pas qu'il n'y aura pas de réaction allergique suite à de futures colorations capillaires. Si PENDANT LA COLORATION UN PRURIT, UNE BRULURE ET / OU UNE IRRITATION CUTANÉE SE FONT SENTIR, RINCER IMMÉDIATEMENT ET INTERROMPRE L'APPLICATION. En cas d'irritation cutanée se diffusant rapidement, une impression d'évanouissement ou de vertiges, des difficultés respiratoires et/ ou un gonflement des yeux/du visage rincer immédiatement et consulter immédiatement un médecin. Si après la decoloration ou dans les jours suivants des problèmes comme un prurit, une irritation, un gonflement ou la présence de boutons apparaissent, consul-

ter immédiatement un médecin. Appliquer d'abord une crème écran, puis mettre des gants en plastique à usage unique, bien adhérents et remontant sur l'avant-bras, pendant toutes les phases de manipulation, application et rinçage du produit. Éviter le contact avec la peau et avec les yeux. Il peut causer des phénomènes de sensibilisation suite au contact avec la peau. Si le produit entre en contact avec les yeux et avec la peau, rincer les immédiatement et abondamment avec de l'eau et, si l'irritation persiste, consulter un spécialiste. Rincer bien les cheveux après l'application du produit. Ne pas appliquer si le cuir chevelu n'est pas sain et s'il est irrité ou atteint par des pathologies (eczéma, psoriasis, etc.). Ne pas employer le produit en cas d'intolérance à une ou plusieurs des substances présentes dans la liste des ingrédients reportée sur la confection externe. Respecter scrupuleusement les instructions pour l'emploi annexées et ne pas utiliser le produit pour des emplois différents de ceux prévus. Utiliser immédiatement après le mélange. Les résidus de produit ne doivent plus être utilisés et doivent être éliminés. Ne laisser jamais laisser le mélange dans le récipient de mélange fermé. Rincer immédiatement les éventuelles écloaboussures de produit sur les vêtements. Ne pas dépasser les temps d'application conseillés. Appliquer le produit dans des locaux bien aérés. Garder hors de la portée des enfants. Ne pas utiliser le produit pour éclaircir les cils, les sourcils, la barbe et la moustache. Ne pas utiliser sur des enfants. Conserver le produit à l'abri de la lumière, de la chaleur et de l'humidité. CONTIENT: Persulfate. Pour usage professionnel seulement.

DE - I.C.O.N. CREAM BLEACH - Bevor Sie die Bleich Creme benutzen, Bitte die Gebrauchsanweisung genau durchlesen. Keine Metallschüsseln verwenden. Geeignete Handschuhe verwenden. **ANWENDUNG:** 30 gr I.C.O.N. Cream Bleach mit 60gr I.C.O.N. Cream Developer mischen (1:2). Sie können den gewünschten Dyz 3%-6%-9%-12% (10vol-20vol-30vol-40vol) wählen. Die Masse auf trockene und ungewaschene Haare auftragen. Ausgehend vom Grundton und dem gewünschten Aufhellungsgrad, 20 - 50 Minuten einwirken lassen. Nach dem Erreichen der gewünschten Aufhellung, mit viel Wasser ausspülen. Shampoo auftragen und schonend waschen, gründlich ausspülen. Es dürfen keine Restprodukte auf Haare und Kopfhaut übrigbleiben.

⚠ **ACHTUNG:** Allgemeines: Das Produkt wurde dazu entwickelt und getestet, jegliche, aufgrund dessen Gebrauches sowohl für den Verbraucher als auch für den Friseur mögliche Gefahren, einzuschränken. Wegen dessen Zusammensetzung, ist es trotzdem angeraten, diese Anweisungen aufmerksam durchzulesen, um eine Gefahreussetzung zu vermeiden oder so weit wie möglich einzuschränken. Enthält Persulfate. 48 STUNDEN VOR JEDER ANWENDUNG MUSS EIN HAUTVERTRÄGLICHKEITSTEST DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN, auch wenn die kundenin schon früher haarfarbe benutzt haben. Ziel des Tests: Feststellung der individuellen Hauterträglichkeit dem Produkt gegenüber. Durchführung des hautverträglichkeitstest: Eine kleine Hautzone hinter dem Ohr oder auf dem Vorderarm gründlich mit Alkohol reinigen. I.C.O.N. Cream Bleach mit I.C.O.N. Cream Developer vermischen. Die Mischung mit Watte oder einem kleinen Spachtel auf die vorbereitete Zone auftragen. Die Anwendung 2 oder 3 Mal wiederholen und das Produkt zwischen den jeweiligen Applikationen trocken lassen. Das Produkt 48 Stunden ohne es abzuwaschen wirken lassen, dann vorsichtig ausspülen. Sollten nach Ablauf dieser Zeitspanne Reizungen, Entzündungen oder Juckreiz auftreten, das Produkt nicht anwenden. Eine symptomfreie Durchführung des tests bietet keine Sicherheit dafür, dass bei zukünftigen Haarcolorationen kein allergisches Reaktionen auftreten. WENN WÄHREND DER DECOLORATION JUCKEN, BRENNEN UND/ODER HAUT-AUSSCHLAG AUFTRITT, DAS PRODUKT SOFORT GRÜNDLICH ABWASCHEN UND DIE ANWENDUNG UNTERBRECHEN. Sollte ein sich schnell ausbreitender Hautausschlag, Ohnmachts- oder Schwindelgefühle oder Atembeschwerden auftreten und/oder die Augen brenn, das Gesicht anschwellen, das Produkt sofort gründlich abwaschen und umgehend einen Arzt aufsuchen. Sollten nach der Decoloration oder in den darauf folgenden Tagen Probleme wie Juckreiz, Ausschlag, Schwellungen oder Bläschen auftreten, umgehend einen Arzt aufsuchen. Nach vorheriger Schutzcremeauftragung, gut an die Haut haftende und bis zum Unterarm reichende Einmalhandschuhe in allen Phasen der Handhabung, Auftragung und Spülung des Produkts verwenden. Berührung mit den Augen und der Haut vermeiden. Sensibilisierung durch Hautkontakt möglich. Sollte das Produkt mit den Augen oder der Haut in Berührung kommen, sofort und mit reichlich Wasser ausspülen; sollte die Reizung anhalten, einen Facharzt aufsuchen. Nach Auftragung des Produkts, die Haare gut ausspülen. Nicht auf eine verletzte, gereizte oder von Krankheit befallene Kopfhaut (Ekzeme, Schuppenflechte, usw.) auftragen. Das Produkt im Falle von Intoleranz gegen eine oder mehrere Substanzen der auf der Außenpackung aufgelisteten Wirkstoffe nicht anwenden. Die beigelegte Gebrauchsanweisung genau befolgen und das

Produkt nur wie vorgesehn gebrauchen. Sofort nach Vermischung anwenden. Die Produktreste können nicht wiederverwendet und müssen demnach entfernt werden. Die Mischung niemals in geschlossenen Mischbehältern liegen lassen. Eventuelle Spritzer des Produkts auf die Kleider sofort wegsülen. Die vorgeliefenen Auftragszeiten nicht überschreiten, Das Produkt in gut belüfteten Räumen auftragen. Für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. Das Produkt möglichst unter einer Haube zubereiten. Das Produkt nicht zum Aufhellen von Wimpern, Augenbrauen, Bärten oder Schnurrbärten verwenden. Nicht an Kindern anwenden. Vor Sonnenlicht schützen und kühl sowie trocken aufbewahren. ENTHÄLT: Persulfat. Nur für professionellen Gebrauch.

IT - I.C.O.N. CREAM BLEACH - Prima di utilizzare la Crema Schiarente leggere attentamente le istruzioni riportate di seguito. Non utilizzare bacelle metalliche. Indossare guanti adeguati. **MODO D'USO:** miscelare 30 g di I.C.O.N. Cream Bleach con 60 g di I.C.O.N. Cream Developer, (1:2) scegliendo i volumi di ossigeno desiderati 10-20-30-40. Applicare la miscela su capelli asciutti e non lavati. Tenere in posa dai 20 ai 50 min, in funzione al grado di schiaritura che si vuole ottenere al livello di tono di partenza. Raggiunto il livello di schiaritura desiderato risciacquare accuratamente per rimuovere il prodotto. Applicare lo shampoo massaggiando delicatamente ed infine risciacquare con abbondante acqua per rimuovere ogni residuo di prodotto da cute e capelli.

⚠ **AVVERTENZE:** Premessa: il prodotto è stato formulato e controllato per ridurre tutti i rischi per il consumatore e per il parrucchiere, derivanti dal suo impiego. Data tuttavia la sua composizione, si suggerisce una attenta lettura di queste avvertenze per evitare o minimizzare i rischi di esposizione. Contiene Persolfati. UNA PROVA PRELIMINARE DI SENSIBILITA' (TOCCO DI PROVA) DEVE ESSERE EFFETTUATA ORE PRIMA DI OGNI APPLICAZIONE, anche nel caso di clienti che hanno già usato in precedenza prodotti di decolorazione per capelli. Sodà della prova: verifica della tollerabilità cutanea individuale al prodotto. Modalità di esecuzione del "tocco di prova". Lavare bene con alcool una piccola zona della pelle dietro l'orecchio o sull'avambraccio. Applicare nella zona così preparata una piccola quantità di miscela decolorante (I.C.O.N. Cream Bleach + I.C.O.N. Cream Developer). Ripetere l'applicazione 2 o 3 volte lasciando asciugare nell'intervallo. Lasciare agire per 48 ore senza lavare, quindi risciacquare delicatamente. Se, trascorso tale periodo, compaiono irritazioni, infiammazioni o prurito, non applicare il prodotto. L'assenza di reazioni a questo test non garantisce che non si potrà avere una reazione allergica in seguito a future decolorazioni dei capelli. Applicare su capelli asciutti non lavati. Previa applicazione di creme barriera, fare uso di quanti di plastica monouso, ben aderenti e alti sull'avambraccio, durante tutte le fasi di manipolazione, applicazione e risciacquo del prodotto. Evitare il contatto con la pelle e con gli occhi. Può causare sensibilizzazioni da contatto con la pelle. Se il prodotto viene a contatto con gli occhi e con la pelle, sciacquarli immediatamente e abbondantemente con acqua e in caso di persistente irritazione, consultare uno specialist. Sciacquare bene i capelli dopo l'applicazione del prodotto. Non applicare su cuoio capelluto non integro, irritato o affetto da patologie (eczema, psoriasis, ecc.). Non usare il prodotto nel caso di intolleranza ad uno o più delle sostanze presenti nell'elenco degli ingredienti riportati sulla confezione esterna. Seguire attentamente le istruzioni per l'uso allgate e non fare uso del prodotto diverso da quello previsto. Usare immediatamente dopo la miscelazione. I residui di prodotto non si possono più riutilizzare e devono essere eliminati. Non lasciare mai la miscela nel recipiente di miscelazione chiuso. Risciacquare immediatamente eventuali schizzi di prodotto sugli abiti. Non superare i tempi di posa consigliati. Applicare il prodotto in locali ben areati. Da conservare fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Durante la fase di preparazione del prodotto operare preferibilmente sotto cappa. Non utilizzare il prodotto per schiarire ciglia, sopracciglia, barba o baffi. Non usare sui bambini. Conservare al riparo dalla luce e in luogo fresco e asciutto. CONTIENE: Persolfati. Solo per uso professionale.

PL - I.C.O.N. CREAM BLEACH - Wóór gebruik van de Oplichtende Crème de hieronder vermelde aanwijzingen aandachtig lezen. Gebruik geen metalen kom. Draag passende handschoenen. **GEbruIK:** 30 g I.C.O.N. Cream Bleach met 60 g I.C.O.N. Cream Developer mengen (1:2) en het gewenste volume waterstofperoxide kiezen: 10-20-30-40. Het mengsel op droog en ongewassen haar opbrengen. 20 tot 50 minuten laten inwerken afhankelijk van het gewenste oplichtingseffect dat men wil bereiken en afhankelijk van de oorspronkelijke tint. Als het gewenste oplichtingseffect bereikt is goed uitspoelen om het product volledig te verwijderen. De shampoo opbrengen, zachtes masseren en goed met water uitspoelen om alle productrestanten van de hoofdhuid en uit het haar te verwijderen.

⚠ **BELANGRIJK:** het produkt werd geformuleerd en gecontroleerd om alle risico's, voortkomend uit het gebruik, voor de consument en de kapper te reduceren. Evenwel, omwille van zijn samenstelling, raden wij u aan om de onderstaande waarschuwingen aandachtig te lezen om de risico 's bij blootstelling te voorkomen of te minimaliseren. Bevat Persulfaten. EEN VOORAFGAANDE GEVOELIGHEIDSTEST (TOUCHTEST) MOET 48 UUR VOOR ELKE TOEPASSING WORDEN UITGEVOERD, ook als de klanten al haarkleuren hebben gebruikt. Doel van de test: de individuele huidtolerantie voor het produkt verifiëren. Uitoetveren van de "touchtest". Een kleine zone van de huid achter het oor of op de voorarm goed reinigen met alcohol. I.C.O.N. Cream Bleach mengen met I.C.O.N. Cream Developer. Het mengsel men een wattenbolletje of een spatel op de voorbereide zone aanbrengen. Deze toepassing 2 of 3 maal herhalen en tijdens elk interval laten drogen. 48 uur laten inwerken zonder de te wassen, nadanr zacht afspoelen. Als na deze periode irritaties, ontstekingen of jeuk ontstaan, mag het product niet worden aangebracht. De afwezigheid van reacties op deze test garan-

PT - I.C.O.N. CREAM BLEACH - Antes de utilizar o Cream acalante, ler attentamente as instruções seguintes. Não usar recipientes metálicos. Usar luvas de protecção. **MODOS DE UTILIZAÇÃO:** Misturar 30 gr de I.C.O.N. Cream Bleach com 60 gr de I.C.O.N. Cream Developer, (1:2) escolhendo o volume de oxidante desejado 10-20-30-40. Aplicar a mistura sobre cabelos secos e não lavados. Deixar em pose entre 20 a 50 minutos, em função do grau de abertura que se quer obter e o nível de tom de partida. Atingido o nível de abertura desejado, enxaguar cuidadosamente para remover o produto. Aplicar o shampoo massageando delicadamente e por fim enxaguar abundantemente para remover alicm resíduos de produto do couro cabeludo e do cabelo. ⚠ **ADVERTÊNCIAS:** Premissa: este produto foi formulado e controlado para

reduzir todos os riscos para o consumidor e o cabeleireiro, derivados do seu emprego. Entretanto, devido à sua composição, sugerimos uma atenta leitura destas advertências para evitar ou minimizar os riscos de exposição. Contém Persulfatos. UM TESTE PRELIMINAR DE SENSIBILIDADE (ENSAIO DE SENSIBILIDADE) DEVE SER FEITO 48 H ANTES DE CADA APLICAÇÃO, mesmo no caso de clientes que já tenham usado anteriormente produtos de decoloração para cabelos. Finalidade da prova: verificar a tolerância cutânea individual ao produto. Modalidades de realização do "Ensaio de sensibilidade": Lavar bem com álcool uma pequena zona da pele atrás de uma orelha ou no braço. Misturar I.C.O.N. Cream Bleach com I.C.O.N. Cream Developer. Aplicar a mistura com algodão ou com uma pequena espátula na zona preparada. Repetir a aplicação 2 ou 3 vezes, deixar enxugar nos intervalos. Deixar actuar 48 horas antes de lavar, em seguida enxaguar delicadamente. Se, decorrido este prazo, aparecerem irritações, inflamações ou comichão, não aplicar o produto. A ausência de reações a este teste não garante que não se possa ter uma reacção alérgica após futuras colorações dos cabelos. SE DURANTE DECOLORAÇÃO SE MANIFESTAR COMIÇÃO OU SENSACÃO DE QUEIMADURA E /OU IRRITAÇÃO CUTÂNEA, PASSAR IMEDIATAMENTE POR ÁGUA E INTERROMPER A APLICAÇÃO. Em caso de irritação cutânea de rápida difusão, sensação de desmaio ou vertigens, dificuldades respiratórias e/ou inchaço de olhos/rosto, passar imediatamente por água e consultar imediatamente um médico. Se depois da decoloração ou nos dias seguintes surgirem problemas de comichão, irritações, inchaço ou a presença de bolhas consultar um médico. Após uma aplicação de creme barrera, utilizar luvas de matéria plástica descartáveis, bem justas e compridas até os antebraços, durante todas as fases em que manipular, aplicar e enxaguar o produto. Evitar o contacto com a pele e com os olhos. Pode causar sensibilizações ao contacto com a pele. Se o produto entrar em contacto com os olhos ou com a pele, enxaguar imediatamente com água abundante e no caso de irritação persistente, consultar um médico especialista. Enxaguar bem os cabelos depois da aplicação do produto. Não aplicar no couro cabeludo não integro, irritado ou afecto da patologias (eczema, psorise etc...). Não utilizar o produto nos casos de intolerância a um ou mais dos ingredientes indicados na embalagem externa. Seguir atentamente as instruções para a utilização anexas e não utilizar o produto de maneira diferente da prevista. Utilizar imediatamente após a mistura. Os resíduos do produto não podem mais ser reutilizados e portanto devem ser eliminados. Nunca deixar a mistura no recipiente para mistura fechado. Enxaguar imediatamente eventuais respingos do produto sobre roupa. Não ultrapassar os tempos de aplicação aconselhados. Aplicar o produto em ambientes bem ventilados. Deve ser mantido fora do alcance das crianças. Durante a fase de preparação do produto deverá trabalhar por baixo de um exaustor. Não utilizar o produto para esclarecer as cilhas, sobrancelhas, barba ou bigodes. Não usar o produto em crianças. Guardar protegido da luz e em lugar fresco e enxuto. CONTEM: Persulfato. Apenas para uso Profissional.

NL - I.C.O.N. CREAM BLEACH - Vóór gebruik van de Oplichtende Crème de hieronder vermelde aanwijzingen aandachtig lezen. Gebruik geen metalen kom. Draag passende handschoenen. **GEbruIK:** 30 g I.C.O.N. Cream Bleach met 60 g I.C.O.N. Cream Developer mengen (1:2) en het gewenste volume waterstofperoxide kiezen: 10-20-30-40. Het mengsel op droog en ongewassen haar opbrengen. 20 tot 50 minuten laten inwerken afhankelijk van het gewenste oplichtingseffect dat men wil bereiken en afhankelijk van de oorspronkelijke tint. Als het gewenste oplichtingseffect bereikt is goed uitspoelen om het product volledig te verwijderen. De shampoo opbrengen, zachtes masseren en goed met water uitspoelen om alle productrestanten van de hoofdhuid en uit het haar te verwijderen.

⚠ **BELANGRIJK:** het produkt werd geformuleerd en gecontroleerd om alle risico's, voortkomend uit het gebruik, voor de consument en de kapper te reduceren. Evenwel, omwille van zijn samenstelling, raden wij u aan om de onderstaande waarschuwingen aandachtig te lezen om de risico 's bij blootstelling te voorkomen of te minimaliseren. Bevat Persulfaten. EEN VOORAFGAANDE GEVOELIGHEIDSTEST (TOUCHTEST) MOET 48 UUR VOOR ELKE TOEPASSING WORDEN UITGEVOERD, ook als de klanten al haarkleuren hebben gebruikt. Doel van de test: de individuele huidtolerantie voor het produkt verifiëren. Uitoetveren van de "touchtest". Een kleine zone van de huid achter het oor of op de voorarm goed reinigen met alcohol. I.C.O.N. Cream Bleach mengen met I.C.O.N. Cream Developer. Het mengsel men een wattenbolletje of een spatel op de voorbereide zone aanbrengen. Deze toepassing 2 of 3 maal herhalen en tijdens elk interval laten drogen. 48 uur laten inwerken zonder de te wassen, nadanr zacht afspoelen. Als na deze periode irritaties, ontstekingen of jeuk ontstaan, mag het product niet worden aangebracht. De afwezigheid van reacties op deze test garan-

deert niet dat men geen allergische reacties kan hebben bij toekomstige haarkleuringen. BIJ JEUK, EEN BRANDERIG GEVOEL EN/OF HUIDIRRITATIE TIJDENS DE ONTKLEURING HET PRODUCT ONMIDDELIJK UITSPOELEN EN DE BEHANDELING ONDERBREKEN. Bij een zich snel verspreidende huidirritatie, het gevoel flauw te vallen of duizeligheid, ademhalingsmoeilijkheden en/ of opzwellen van ogen/gezicht, moet het product onmiddellijk worden uitgespoeld. Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts. Als er zich na de Ontkleuring of in de daarop volgende dagen problemen voordoen, zoals jeuk, irritatie, opzwellen of bloesende wonden dan onmiddellijk tot een arts. Na de toepassing van een beschermende cream en gedurende elke fase van de manipulatie, toepassing en bij het uitspoelen, goed sluitende plastic handschoenen dragen, die tot aan de voorarm reiken. Huid- en oogkontakt vermijden. Kan allergische reacties veroorzaken bij huidkontakt. Wanneer het produkt in kontakt komt met de huid of met de ogen, onmiddellijk en overvloedig spoelen met water. In geval van aanhoudende irritatie een geeneesher raadplegen. Het haar goed uitspoelen na de toepassing van het produkt. Niet toepassen op een gevoelige, getritteerde of pathologische (eczeeem, psoriasis, etc.) hoofdhuid. Het produkt niet gebruiken bij allergie voor één of meerdere van de bestanddelen uit de lijst der ingrediënten op de buitenkant van de verpakking. De bijgevoegde gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig opvolgen en het produkt niet anders gebruiken dan waarvoor het bestemd is. Onmiddellijk na het mengen toevoegen. Overgebleven produkt kan niet herbruikt worden en dient weggegooid te worden. Het mengsel nooit in de gesloten mengbeker laten. Eventuele spatven van het produkt op de kledij onmiddellijk afspoelen. De aanbevolen pauzetijden niet overschrijden. Het produkt in goed verluchte lokalen toepassen. Buiten het bereik van kinderen bewaren. Bij de bereiding van het produkt is het aangewezen om onder een afzuigkap. Het produkt niet gebruiken om wimpers, wenkbrauwen, oord of snorlichter te maken. Niet gebruiken bij kinderen. Op een donkere, koele en droge plaats bewaren. BEVAT: Persulfat. Alleen voor professioneel gebruik.

SE - I.C.O.N. HÄRBLEKNINGSKRÄM - Innan användning av Hårblekningskrämerna läs nog igenom instruktionerna noga. Använd inte metallredskap. Använd lämpliga skyddshandskar. **ANVÄNDNINGSTRUKTIONER:** Blanda 30g ICON hårblekningskräm med 60g ICON Cream Activator eller Cream Developer (1:2), välj önskad styrka: 3%, 6%, 9% eller 12%. Applicera bländningen på torr övntat hår. Låt sitta i 20-50 minuter beroende på önskad uppljusning. När önskat resultat uppnåtts, skölj noga ur produkten. Tvätta håret med shampoo, massera in varsamt och skölj därefter med vatten för att ta bort eventuella rester av produkten från hår och hårbotten.

⚠ **WARNING:** Produkten har formulerats och kontrollerats för att minska riskerna med dess användning för både kunden och konsumenten. Följande instruktioner och varningar ska läsas igenom noga innan användning. Produkten innehåller persulfater. FÖRBEREDANDE KÄNSLIGHETSTEST (lapptest) MÅSTE UTFÖRAS 48 TIMMAR FÖRE VARJE FÄRGBEHANDLING, även om kunden tidigare färgat håret. Syfte med testet: att kontrollera kundens tolerans för produkten. Utförande av känslighetstest. Tvätta en liten yta av huden bakom örat eller i armmeket med alkohol. Blanda ICON hårblekningskräm med ICON Cream Activator; applicera bländningen på testytan med en tuss eller en liten borste. Upprepa appliceringen 2-3 gånger och låt torka. Vänta 48 timmar utan att tvätta området, skölj därefter noga bort produkten. Om det uppstår någon rodnad, svullnad eller klåda på testytan under den här tiden kan produkten inte användas. Känslighetstestet utsluter inte att man ändå kan få en allergisk reaktion vid användning av produkten. Om någon önskad reaktion uppstår vid applicering av blekingen, t.ex. svår klåda, sveda, rodnad eller irritation, avbryt genast behandlingen. Om en rodnad skild sprida sig snabbt eller om personen känner sig svag, får yrsel, andningsvägrigheter och/eller svullnad i ansiktet eller ögonen), skölj genast med vatten, avbryt behandlingen och kontakta genast läkare. Skulle det uppstå några besvär efter blekningsbehandling eller under de följande dagarna, t.ex. klåda, rodnad, blåsor och/eller våtskande eksem på huden eller svullnad runt ögonen eller i ansiktet, kontakta genast läkare. Vål sittande och skyddande handskar som täcker underarmen måste bäras under hela blekningsprocessen, vid bländning, applicerar och sköljning av produkten. Undvik kontakt med ögonen. Produkten kan skapa en reaktion om den kommer i kontakt med huden. Om produkten kommer i reaktion med huden eller ögonen, skölj genast bort med vatten, om irritation uppstår kontakta en läkare. Efter applicering, säkerställ att håret sköljts ur. Den här produkten få inte appliceras på personer med ohälsosam hårbotten, som är särg, irriterad eller har tex eksem, psoriasis etc. Produkten kan framkalla en allergisk reaktion. Produkten får inte används om kunden är allergisk eller känslig för en eller flera av de komponenter som förtecknas på boxen eller på liknande

